
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Monday 24 April 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Lewis Chinchen and Talib Hussain  
Cliff Woodcraft (Reserve) 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 474 1947 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 

24 APRIL 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
  

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - Soho, Units 8 and 9, West Street Plaza, Fitzwilliam 
Street, Sheffield, S1 4JB 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your 
[...]
rest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER              Ref No 72/23 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Soho, Units 8 & 9 West One Plaza, Fitzwilliam Street, Sheffield, S1 4JB 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003.   
 
2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicant is Wollaton Trade Ltd. 
 
2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on 15th February 2023 and a full copy 

including the proposed plans are attached at Appendix A of this report.  
 
2.3 During the consultation period the applicant has agreed conditions and changes to operating 

timings with both South Yorkshire Police (SYP) and with Sheffield City Council’s 
Environmental Protection Service (EPS). Furthermore, conditions have been agreed with 
Sheffield City Council’s Health Protection Service (HPS). A copy of all agreed conditions and 
timings can be found at Appendix B of the report. 

 
3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 
 
3.1 The application has been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee due to unresolved 

representations both from a local resident group and two local residents. The 
representations are made on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance and concern 
the impact that the requested alcohol sale timings will have on local residents in relation to 
noise nuisance.  

3.2  The applicant and residents have agreed some conditions, found at Appendix B, however 
the representation remains outstanding.  

 A full copy of all representations is attached at Appendix C of this report. 
 
3.2 It should be noted that the applicant has subsequently agreed to remove part H of the 

operating schedule from the application.  
 

3.3 The applicant, and all who have submitted valid representations have been invited to attend 
the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled 
Appendix D. 

 
4.0 POLICIES TO CONSIDER 
 
4.1 Sheffield City Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
 Page 10



5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this application.  However, additional 

costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal.  In such an eventuality it may not be 
possible to recover all these costs.  The impact of these additional costs (if any) will be kept 
under review and may be subject of a further report during the year. 

 
6.0      THE LEGAL POSITION 
 
6.1 The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its 

functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out as:-       
a) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
b) public safety, 
c) the prevention of public nuisance, 
d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
6.2 Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard to the 

published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. 

 
7.0      HEARINGS REGULATIONS 
 
7.1 Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the 

Secretary of State. 
 
7.2 The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the 

Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘D’. 
 
7.3 Attached at Appendix ‘D’ is the following: - 
 

a)  a copy of the Notice of Hearing; 
b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16; 
c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing  
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
8.0      APPEALS 
 
8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be made 

by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the Licensing 
Authority to the Magistrates’ Court. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1  That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the Sub 

Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 11



10.0    OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
10.1 To grant the premises licence in the terms requested. 

 
10.2  To grant the premises licence with conditions. 

 
10.3    To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
Stephen Lonnia      Date:  24th April 2023 
Chief Licensing Officer 
Head of Licensing 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



APPENDIX A 
Application 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 13



Application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are completing this form by 
hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black 
ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
We WOLLATON TRADE LTD apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises details 
  
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 
10 FITZWILLIAM STREET, WEST ONE PLAZA 
Post town: 
SHEFFIELD 
Postcode: 
S1 4JB 
Telephone number at premises (if any): 
NOT KNOWN 
Non-domestic rateable value of premises: 
£77,000 
 
Part 2 - Applicant details 
 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as         Please tick as appropriate 
 
a) an individual or individuals * ☐ please complete section (A) 
b) a person other than an individual *   
 i as a limited company/limited liability partnership ☒ please complete section (B) 
 ii as a partnership (other than limited liability) ☐ please complete section (B) 
 iii as an unincorporated association or ☐ please complete section (B) 
 iv other (for example a statutory corporation) ☐ please complete section (B) 
c) a recognised club ☐ please complete section (B) 
d) a charity ☐ please complete section (B) 
e) the proprietor of an educational establishment ☐ please complete section (B) 
f) a health service body ☐ please complete section (B) 
g)         a person who is registered under Part 2 of the Care Standards Act 
            2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales                      ☐     please complete section (B) 
 
ga) a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 
      Social Care Act 2008 (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent  
      hospital in England                                                                                         ☐       please complete section 
[...]
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements  
my application will be rejected.                                                      ☐ 
 
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a  
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership, but not  
companies or limited liability partnerships] I have included  
documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the  
United Kingdom or my share code issued by the Home Office  
online right to work checking service (please read note 15).         ☐ 
 
 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR 
IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON 
SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   
 
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN 
THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO 
BY REASON OF THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS 
SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 
OF THE IMMIGRATION, ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME 
ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE 
CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
 
Part 4 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 11) 
 
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 12).  If 
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.  
 

• Declaration [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership which is not a limited 
liability partnership] I understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the entitlement to 
live and  work in the UK (or if I am subject to a condition preventing me from
[...]
Noise from customers drinking in the outdoor area – daytime and evening. 

My apartment is directly above West One Plaza area along with many other apartments in West 
One. 
 
History of Units 8 & 9 – 2003-2022 
The previous occupants of this unit were Solita which closed at 22:00 and Las Iguanas which 

closed from Sun-Thurs at 23.00 and Fri/Sat at 00:00. 
The main activity of both of these establishments were as restaurants (class A3) with some drinking 

establishment activities (class A4), although Las Iguanas originally only had planning consent 
for class A3.  I understand that these classes are now defunct and replaced by 'sui generis'.  

So, for the last 20 years we have not had any issues with the unit being used mainly as a restaurant 
because it clearly attracts a different customer base to a Karaoke/Music bar.  SOHO will be 
a significant change of use for this unit from mainly restaurant to mainly music bar and a later 
opening time would not protect us from extra noise and disturbance. 

 

Opening Hours 
I would also object to the closing time of 02:00 
 
The following is an excerpt from the UPD: 
Policy S10 (Conditions on Development in Shopping Areas), states that new development should not cause residents 
to suffer from unacceptable living conditions. 

 

The following is an excerpt from Interim Planning Guidance on Night Time Uses (NTU): 
Guideline 1 of the NTU guidance identifies specific areas in the city centre where there is a need to provide 
a greater level of protection against noise and disturbance and recommends that, in these controlled areas, Page 50



a 0030-closing time will normally be applied for pubs and clubs (and takeaways). The later opening of 
restaurant/cafe uses is much less of an issue as they tend to have little impact on nearby residents. The two 
areas where opening hours are more vigorously controlled are the Heart of the City/Cathedral Quarter and 
the section of the Devonshire Quarter to the west of Fitzwilliam Street, including West One. 
 
I would suggest a closing time of 00:30 for a temporary period of one year. 
 
 
SOHO’s proposed activities impact on all nearby residents whether they complain or not.  From 
my recent experience of making complaints, it is not easy and requires a lot of time commitment 
which not all residents have.  Therefore, the usual reason given by applicants when asking for 
approval of planning or licensing is that they are a responsible operator and they have not 
received any complaints.  This could be true but in the last few years we have suffered loss of 
sleep due to music/customer noise from many of the late-night bars in the West One area – 
Revolution, Coco, Beju, and Olivia’s. 
 
We have also suffered noise disturbance from rowdy and sometimes violent customer behaviour 
in the Plaza area during daytime hours from the un-managed outdoor seating area operated by 
Revolution, West One.  My complaint to licensing on 01/11/21 outlined many breaches of their 
planning and licensing conditions but to date the disturbances continue.   
 
I’d like to request that licensing send to me the details of the pavement licence for Devonshire 
Green (Commercial Properties) Ltd which appeared on the Pavement Licence List in 2021.  I 
believe this covered the whole of West One Plaza including units 8 & 9. 
 
As a possible solution I’d like to suggest the following conditions be applied to SOHO’s licence 
application in addition to the conditions currently shown in Annex 2: 
 

1. The DPS or a designated member of staff must take a pro-active approach to noise control, 
regularly checking outside the premises to ensure that noise breakout of internal noise and 
noise from patrons using the outside area (e.g. to smoke, drink etc) is managed so as not to 
cause a nuisance to occupiers of nearby residential properties. 

2. Reasonable steps are taken to recognise the rights of local residents and to encourage 
customers to leave the premises quietly. 

3. Al
[...]
ong with many other apartments in West 
One. 
 
History of Units 8 & 9 – 2003-2022 
The previous occupants of this unit were Solita which closed at 22:00 and Las Iguanas which 

closed from Sun-Thurs at 23.00 and Fri/Sat at 00:00. 
The main activity of both of these establishments were as restaurants (class A3) with some drinking 

establishment activities (class A4), although Las Iguanas originally only had planning consent 
for class A3.  I understand that these classes are now defunct and replaced by 'sui generis'.  

So, for the last 20 years we have not had any issues with the unit being used mainly as a restaurant 
because it clearly attracts a different customer base to a Karaoke/Music bar.  SOHO will be 
a significant change of use for this unit from mainly restaurant to mainly music bar and a later 
opening time would not protect us from extra noise and disturbance. 

 

Opening Hours 
I would also object to the closing time of 02:00 
 
The following is an excerpt from the UPD: 
Policy S10 (Conditions on Development in Shopping Areas), states that new development should not cause residents 
to suffer from unacceptable living conditions. 

 

The following is an excerpt from Interim Planning Guidance on Night Time Uses (NTU): 
Guideline 1 of the NTU guidance identifies specific areas in the city centre where there is a need to provide 
a greater level of protection against noise and disturbance and recommends that, in these controlled areas, 
a 0030-closing time will normally be applied for pubs and clubs (and takeaways). The later opening of 
restaurant/cafe uses is much less of an issue as they tend to have little impact on nearby residents. The two Page 56



areas where opening hours are more vigorously controlled are the Heart of the City/Cathedral Quarter and 
the section of the Devonshire Quarter to the west of Fitzwilliam Street, including West One. 
 
I would suggest a closing time of 00:30 for a temporary period of one year. 
 
 
SOHO’s proposed ac
[...]
ed on evening practices: 
o Area to be supervised by security at all times. 
o Fire doors may not be used as a route to the outside seating area. 
o All customers must be seated within the designated area at all times. No vertical 

drinking will be allowed. Security and management to promote a considerate stance to 
ensure any nearby residents are not disturbed. This is to be achieved through active 
management of the area, signage on doors, and by way of literature at the table. 

o Noisy customers including customers shouting or singing will be asked by security and 
management to refrain to ensure any nearby residents are not disturbed. 

o No entrance will be available to the outside area after 22:00, by which point customers 
will have vacated it. 

• All furniture to be stacked and secured within the seating area by 22:30, but with no fire exit or 
main entrance being blocked: This arrangement is because customers will remain within the 
venue until closing, and the fire doors cannot be blocked for health and safety reasons, whilst 
the opening of the fire doors or main entrance to enable furniture to be brought inside would 
lead to noise break-out. 

• All staff to be fully aware of the management strategy for outdoor areas and all the conditions 
contained in Annex 2 of the licence in order to prevent any misunderstanding if a resident 
makes an informal or formal complaint. Page 59



Page 60



APPENDIX D   
Hearing Notices and Regulations  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 61



 LICENSING ACT 2003 

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application: 
LA03 Premises Licence Application 
WOLLATON TRADE LTD

Sent via email: 

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 15th February 2023 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  

Soho, Units 8 & 9 West One Plaza, Fitzwilliam Street, Sheffield, S1 4JB 

During the consultation period, the Council received a representa
[...]
ail the options. 
(j) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and 

consider the application. 
 

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under. 

 
NB:     1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request 

legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee.  This advice may be given in open 
session or in private. 

 
2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the 

Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded. 
              
 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Soho, Units 8 and 9, West Street Plaza, Fitzwilliam Street, Sheffield, S1 4JB





Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory) 
 

Meeting held 24 April 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Lewis Chinchen and Talib Hussain 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Denise Fox attended as a 
reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be passed to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SOHO, UNITS 8 AND 9, WEST ONE PLAZA, 
FITZWILLIAM STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 4JB 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in respect 
of the premises known as Soho, Units 8 and 9 West One Plaza, Fitzwilliam Street, 
Sheffield S1 4JB (Ref No.72/23). 

    
4.2 Present at the meeting were Nick White (acting on behalf of the Applicant), Peter 

Sephton (Chair of Local Residents Group, Changing Sheff) (Objector), Mark Booth 
(Resident), Maxine Biggin (Resident), Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and 
Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee), Jack 
Riseley-Boyt (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic 
Services). 

    
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure to be followed during the hearing. 
    
4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report, and it was noted that during the consultation 

period, the applicant had agreed conditions and changes to operating timings with 
both South Yorkshire Police and Sheffield City Council’s Environmental Protection 
Service and conditions had also been agreed with the Health Protection Service 
and these could be found at Appendix “B” to the report. Representations had been 
received from a local resident group and two local residents, and were attached at 
Appendix “C” to the report. 

    



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 24.04.2023 

Page 2 of 4 
 

4.5 Peter Sephton stated that in 2005, he had purchased an apartment in the city 
centre and referred to planning guidance on the night time economy which 
identified a specific area in the city centre where there was a need to provide a 
level of protection against noise and disturbance and recommended that a closing 
time of 00:30 hours be normally applied within that controlled area.  He said that 
West One Plaza fell within that area. He said that the application was asking for a 
small change to its closing time to allow it to close at 01:00 hours instead of 00:30 
hours. Peter Sephton said that when the Plaza had first opened, it was 
predominantly retail and restaurant businesses which did not form part of the night 
time economy. However, as retail businesses had left the area, more bars had 
started to move in and had created a domino effect on the surrounding area. He 
referred to the Vodka Revolution bar, which was situated on Fitzwilliam Street and 
not particularly close to the West One apartments, and he felt that should this 
application be granted, other businesses such as Vodka Revolution, would follow 
suit and apply for extended closing times.  He said that there were currently 
35,000 residents living within a 750-metre square radius and West One Plaza was 
within that radius. Peter Sephton acknowledged that if someone chose to live in 
the city centre, they were aware of what to expect.  He said that the city council 
was currently expanding the availability of accommodation within the city centre, 
something he was more than happy to see, but not the expansion of the night time 
economy with it.  He said that the proposed change to closing times was minor, 
but vital. 

    
4.6 Mark Booth said that he agreed with everything that Mr. Sephton had said and that 

he had lived in an apartment within the West One Plaza for the past 20 years and 
had seen many changes since moving in.  He said that in his experience, he had 
seen applications being granted only for the applicants to put in another 
application to change the operating hours shortly afterwards. He said that there 
was no guarantee that the applicant in this case would not return to extend the 
opening hours should the application be granted, and this was one of his two 
major concerns. He said there was a bigger issue around the fact that residents 
were not easily made aware of any proposed changes.  He felt that notices on 
street posts were not enough and not easily identifiable. He asked whether notices 
could be posted through every letterbox within the Plaza.  Mark Booth raised the 
issue around the applicant agreeing to the removal of Section H from the 
operating schedule which referred to the provision of karaoke entertainment.  He 
said that he had studied the plans of the application and had noted that the first 
floor area had several function rooms, ideal for karaoke parties and asked why 
Section H was to be removed. Finally, Mark Booth said that part of the application 
referred to the holding of hen/stag parties and questioned the likelihood of 
“background” music for these types of functions.  

    
4.7 Maxine Biggin stated that she was a resident in West One Plaza and had been 

there for many years. She questioned the opening hours for restaurants in the 
surrounding area as being permissible to remain open until 05:00 hours. She said 
that there were many takeaways along West Street and Division Street that did not 
close until 05:00 hours and that it could be as busy at that time as it was at 23:00 
hours.  She said that the taller buildings created a vortex for noise and that should 
she have visitors, she would be unable to entertain them outside on her balcony, 
due to the level of noise and bad language that rose up from West Street.  She 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 24.04.2023 

Page 3 of 4 
 

said that the area was disgusting late at night with rubbish being littered 
everywhere. 

    
4.8 In response to questions raised by Members of, and the legal adviser to, the Sub-

Committee, it was stated that when the businesses within West One Plaza were 
predominantly restaurants, there had never been a problem of noise emanating 
from them after 22:30 hours.  If there had been a problem of noise coming from 
inside the premises, residents would ask for the doors to be closed. It was 
accepted that following the pandemic, when people had been shut up within their 
own homes, a number of outside areas had been created, however these areas 
were not staffed and the noise was, at times, unbearable. There also appeared to 
be a new trend for customers to queue outside bars which created a noise 
nuisance.  Mark Booth said that bright lights had been installed within the Plaza 
and this had encouraged people to gather and stay there into the night. Maxine 
Biggin said that if there were incidents of noise nuisance, she would go into the 
premises and complain to members of staff but found that, on a number of 
occasions, the owners were not on the premises and the staff were reluctant to 
follow through her request to reduce the noise levels. She said that she had 
complained to the 101 service but had found that they were reluctant and unable 
to do anything. Jayne Gough encouraged people to contact the 101 service as, 
although they might be unable to do anything at the time, at least there would be a 
record of the complaint made and this would assist in any subsequent action being 
taken. 

    
4.9 Nick White said that the operators wanted to run the business primarily as a 

restaurant and bar and that the operators were allowed to hold karaoke sessions 
on certain evenings. He said the ground floor to the premises would be an open 
restaurant/bar area, kitchen and disabled facilities and one function room, also 
with disabled facilities. He said on the first floor, there would be six or seven 
private function rooms that could be hired by small parties. He felt that the crucial 
issue was noise breakout, so before any other works were conducted, there was a 
need to get the acoustics right on the building. A noise consultant had been 
engaged to carry out a noise survey in the Plaza, to collect data on the 
background noise levels and also the internal noise breakout. The data from this 
was not yet known but would be shared when available.  He said that the plan was 
to create cinema-style arrangements, the function rooms would be fitted with triple 
acoustic walls and ceilings to keep the sound contained, to ensure that the 
premises could operate without disturbance to its neighbours.  Nick White referred 
to the planning approval which had granted the operating hours of 00:30 hours to 
cease licensable activities and 01:00 hours to close, which were a little bit tighter 
than the nearby Vodka Revolution bar. He said there were no plans for outdoor 
seating areas and there would be lobby entrance to keep noise breakout to a 
minimum. 

    
4.10 In response to questions raised by Members of, and the legal adviser to, the Sub-

Committee and the objectors, Nick White said that there would be door security 
staff engaged to ensure that doors were kept closed and staff would ask people to 
leave quietly.  He said that it was still early days on how the operator would 
manage noise within the management plan and also whether hen/stag parties 
would be allowed, although the type of venue would be aimed towards attracting 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 24.04.2023 

Page 4 of 4 
 

younger people. He said that there would be a booking system in place to hire the 
function rooms.  To comply with the criteria set out by the Environmental Planning 
Service, to reduce noise breakout, the speakers would be placed facing in the 
right direction. Nick White said that there was more than one operator involved 
with this application, all of whom had previous experience at operating this type of 
venue and were working towards the right approach to tick all the boxes to operate 
in a responsible, right and proper way.  He said that whilst he could not guarantee 
that, should this application be granted, the operators would not apply for longer 
opening hours, he could guarantee that they would operate responsibly.  

    
4.11 Nick White summed up the case on behalf of the applicants and said that he 

would relay back to the applicants all the issues raised and comments made at the 
meeting. 

    
4.12 Jayne Gough outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
    
4.13 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the premises licence in respect of the 
premises known as Soho, Units 8 and 9, West One Plaza, Fitzwilliam Street, 
Sheffield, S1 4JB (Ref No.72/23), subject to the terminating hour of all licensable 
activities being 00:30 every day, whilst premises closure was 00:30 Sunday to 
Thursday, and 01:00 Friday, Saturday and days before bank holidays. 

    
4.14 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
    
4.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees, and the webcast was recommenced. 
    
4.16 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, in respect of the premises known as Soho, 8 and 9 West One Plaza, 
Fitzwilliam Street, Sheffield S1 4JB, the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the 
premises licence subject to terminating hour of all licensable activities being 00:30 
every day, whilst premises closure was 00:30 Sun to Thurs, and 01:00 Fri, Sat and 
days before bank holidays (Ref No.72/23). 

     
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 
written Notice of Determination). 

  
  


